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The Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board has the exclusive authority to regulate and inspect weighing devices used solely for the purpose of liquefied petroleum gas products as defined in section 9-17-100 of the Code of Alabama.  The Department of Agriculture and Industries has the authority to regulate and inspect weighing devices used for purposes other than liquefied petroleum gas products.  If a weighing device is used to measure or weigh both liquefied petroleum gas products and other products, the Department of Agriculture and Industries and the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board each have the authority to regulate and inspect the device.





Dear Mr. Gilliland:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board.








QUESTION





	Can the Alabama Commissioner of Agri�culture and Industries legally assess an annual registration/inspection fee on weighing devices for liquefied petroleum gas (“LP gas”) when the State of Alabama Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board has jurisdiction under section 9-17-100, et seq., of the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your specific question asks about the proper application of section 8-16-15 of the Code of Alabama in relation to section 9-17-100, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 8-16-15 (Supp. 2004) & § 9-17-100, et seq. (2001).  Section 8-16-15 of the Code of Alabama authorizes the Department of Agriculture and Industries (“Department of Agricul�ture”) to adopt and promulgate rules and regulations for the enforcement of laws concerning weights, measures, and measuring devices relative to the sale of commodities and other things or services sold by weight or measure.  Ala Code § 8-16-15 (Supp. 2004).  The latest amendment to this section gave the Department of Agriculture the authority to establish an annual inspection fee for those subject to the statute. Id.





	Sections 9-17-100(1) and 9-17-101(h) of the Code of Alabama give the Alabama Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board (“Board”) the authority to regulate LP gas.  The Board has the power and authority to promulgate rules and regulations to safely and properly regulate this particular indus�try.  Ala. Code § 9-17-100(1), § 9-17-101(h) (2001).  Sections 9-17-105 and 9-17-106 of the Code of Alabama specifically set out the method of classification of permits and permit fees for all persons engaged in, among other things, selling, distributing, and storing liquefied petroleum gasses. See Ala. Code §§ 9-17-105 & 9-17-106 (2001).  Pursuant to this authority, the Board assesses an annual registration and inspection fee on weighing devices used to sell, distribute, and store LP gas.  The question is whether the Department of Agriculture may also inspect and regulate these meas�uring devices.





	In construing statutes, courts do not interpret provisions in isola�tion, but consider them in the context of the entire statutory scheme.  Siegelman v. Ala. Ass’n of School Boards, 819 So. 2d 568 (Ala. 2001).  Where more than one Code section is involved, each should be construed in harmony with the other Code section in effect, so far as is practical.  Kinard v. Jordan, 646 So. 2d 1380, 1383 (Ala. 1994).  Further, where there is a conflict in sections or provisions, one dealing specially with a subject and the other doing so generally, the special section must pre�vail.  Karrh v. Bd. of Control of Employees’ Retirement Sys. Of Ala., 679 So. 2d 669, 671 (Ala. 1996).  Lastly, the presumption is that the Legis�lature does not intend to make any alterations in the law beyond what it explicitly declares and does not intend to depart from a general system of law without expressing such intentions with irresistible clearness.  See Duncan v. Rudulph, 245 Ala. 175, 177, 16 So. 2d 313, 314 (1944).





	Section 8-16-1, et seq., is general legislation that authorizes the Department of Agriculture to regulate weighing and measuring devices used for various types of products. Ala. Code § 8-16-1, et seq. (2002).  The more specific legislation regarding the weighing of LP gas products, containers and the like, is located in section 9-17-100 et seq. Ala. Code § 9-17-100, et seq. (2001).  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the Legislature intended to give the Board the exclusive authority to regulate and inspect devices used solely for the purpose of measuring or weighing LP gas products.  





	Moreover, in the latest amendment of section 8-16-15, there is no indication that the Legislature intended to allow the Department of Agriculture to regulate matters exclusively within the authority of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board.  The Department of Agriculture has the authority to regulate devices used to measure or weigh products other than LP gas products.  If a device is actually used to measure or weigh both LP gas products and other products, it is the opinion of this Office that the Department of Agriculture and the Board have the authority to regulate and inspect the device to ensure com�pliance with each agency’s regulations.  Thus, the Board may inspect a device to ensure compliance with the LP Gas Board’s regulations, and the Department of Agriculture may inspect the same device to ensure com�pliance with the Department’s regulations.








CONCLUSION





	The Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board has the exclusive authority to regulate and inspect weighing devices used solely for the purpose of liq�uefied petroleum gas products as defined in section 9-17-100 of the Code of Alabama.  The Department of Agriculture and Industries has the authority to regulate and inspect weighing devices used for purposes other than liquefied petroleum gas products.  If a weighing device is used to measure or weigh both liquefied petroleum gas products and other products, the Department of Agriculture and Industries and the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board each have the authority to regulate and inspect the device.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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